



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-274**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE METRO MANILA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (MMDA) REPRESENTED BY ITS ACTING CHAIRMAN, ATTY. ROMANDO S. ARTES, CPA, ON THE MATTER OF IMPLEMENTING THE MMDA GEOSPATIAL PORTAL PROJECT

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon, Coun, Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of the LGC states that, "The City Mayor shall represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, Article 47(a), Rule IX of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the LGC on the Corporate Powers and Corporate Seal of the Local Government Unit, provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the LGU without prior authorization by the Sanggunian";

WHEREAS, in 2018, following the Metro Manila Earthquake Impact Reduction Study, the Metro Manila Council, adopted MMDA Resolution No. 18-18 Series of 2018, which expanded the technology beyond disaster preparation through the establishment of the Metro Manila Geographic Corporation System (GIS) Database Project aimed to update and expand the existing GIS database of Metro Manila to improve development planning and program/project identification/preparation, among others;

WHEREAS, the MM-GIS Database Project aims to utilize Geographic Information System (GIS) technology in generating baseline datasets of Metro Manila in the development planning and decision-support system of policymakers and strengthen the linkage among Metro Manila

LGUS;

People's Center Building, Putatan Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-274

WHEREAS, the MMDA collaborated with Geodata System Technology Incorporated, the latter being the developer of the ArcGIS Online GIS Professional a software which is being offered by the MMDA to local government units, for its Geospatial Portal Project;

WHEREAS, ArcGIS is a software that creates maps, performs spatial analysis, and manages data and geographic information to allow decision-makers to come up with intelligent and informed decisions. Through the use of ArcGIS, MMDA will be able to create an accurate incident reporting and monitoring dashboard and current information on the traffic and flooding situation throughout Metro Manila to be shared to participating LGUs;

WHEREAS, on a one-year subscription to ArcGIS software without cost, Muntinlupa City will share with the MMDA the data collected with the latter as the administrator and main repository. MMDA will grant access to the City Government of Muntinlupa the data collected upon approval and signing of a Data User Agreement Form;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the Memorandum of Agreement as it provides for confidentiality clause and compliance by the parties with the Data Privacy Act. "Further the CLO opined, "The software to be provided will be beneficial to the city in accessing maps, data, and geographic information that will aid in policy decision formulation. The City may also consider the sustainability or continuity of the subscription after its expiration upon evaluation of its effectiveness";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the *City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon* to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with *Metro Manila Development Authority (MMDA)* represented by its *Acting Chairman, Atty. Romando S. Artes, CPA*, on the matter of implementing the MMDA Geospatial Portal Project.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023, on its 51<sup>st</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

By MM. K

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

Y

- ph

Mary Mary





Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-274

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN THE BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVIP. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA/C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. ROPOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA/C. DAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

Y

Therender





Page 4
Resoluti

Resolution No. 2023-274

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 0 4 JUL 2023

Norie/10th SP

Jun Ma

Mr

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

13/2/20

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com